

No. 15-1464

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA, PETITIONER

v.

YUSUF ABDI ALI

*ON CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
LEWIS S. YELIN

Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion:

 A. The cross-petition is conditional in nature and is
 not the subject of any conflict in authority..... 8

 B. The cross-petition would be a poor vehicle for
 considering when a claim can displace the
 presumption against extraterritoriality under
 the ATS 11

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 7

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.,
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied,
549 U.S. 1032 (2006)..... 15

American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 14, 15

Doe v. Drummond Co., 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1168 (2016) 10

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1175 (2006) 15

*Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights
Litig., In re*, 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 508 U.S. 972 (1993) 12

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 11

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) *passim*

Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 690 (2015)	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985)	12
Statutes and rule:	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350	1
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73	4
§ 2(a), 106 Stat. 73	12, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	6
